by other similar state agencies or other similar political subdivisions, if any, and by the public;

(c) That a compelling need exists for immediate emergency classification, which if not granted could adversely affect the public interest or the health, safety, well being or reputation of the data subject.

If the commissioner grants the emergency classification, it shall be submitted with the complete record relating to the application to the attorney general, who shall review the classification as to form and legality. The attorney general shall, within 20 days, either approve or disapprove the classification.

- <u>Subd.</u> 3. EXPIRATION OF EMERGENCY CLASSIFICATION. <u>All</u> emergency classifications granted under this section and still in effect shall expire on June 30, 1977. No emergency classifications shall be granted after June 30, 1977.
- Sec. 9. <u>Section 8 of this act shall be effective the day following its final enactment.</u> <u>Sections 1 to 7 of this act shall be effective June 1.</u> 1976.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 284—H.F.No.2215

[Not Coded]

An act relating to aeronautics; appropriating and transferring money for construction of hangars.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS; AERONAUTICS; HANGAR CONSTRUCTION. There is appropriated from the state airports fund to the hangar construction revolving account the sum of \$500,000.
 - Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 13, 1976.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout